

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 27261-27262 OF 2011
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2-3
(Application for permission to file additional documents)

M/S. GIRNAR EXPORTS

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

HINDUSTAN UNILEVER LIMITED & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd September, 2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Mr. Dave, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that he stands by the undertaking as has been recorded in the order dated 25.3.2009 passed by the Division Bench of the High Court.

Issue notice on the special leave petitions as also on the application for condonation of delay.

Counter affidavit be filed within two weeks and rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

List after four weeks."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are two respondents in the instant matters. M/s. Parekh & Co., Advocates have entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 and filed counter affidavit which has already been included in the paper-books. Neither A. D. card nor unserved cover has been received back from respondent No. 2 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit and the same has already been included in the paper-books.

And lastly, the matter above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd November, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"List on a non-miscellaneous day at the end of January, 2014."

Service of notice is not complete on respondent No. 2.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 20th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Advocate

M/s. Parekh & Co., Advocates

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR